sensitivity analysis prepared by the Management for currency risk illustrates the effect of changes in the exchange rate
of the euro, dollar and the Czech crone to the Polish zloty, on the fair value or future cash flows of a given financial
instrument.

5.27.3 Other pricing risk

The Company is exposed to pricing risk associated with financial instruments, because it has shares in Polish and
foreign entities.

KOFOLA S.A.
Separate financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2010 in accordance with IFRS (in ths. PLN)

 57

5.27.4 Market risk sensitivity analysis

The Company has estimated the potential changes in market risk as follows:

1% change in PLN interest rate (interest rate increase or decrease),

1% change in EUR interest rate (interest rate increase or decrease),

10% change in the PLN/EUR or PLN/CZK exchange rate (interest rate increase or decrease).

The Company’s sensitivity analysis does not take into account the effect of taxation.

The effect of potential changes on the Company’s financial result and equity:

Item in the financial statement value in
thousands of PLN

Interest rate risk Currency risk

influence on financial
results

influence on financial
results influence on equity

+ 100 bp
in PLN

- 100 bp
in PLN

+ 10%  - 10%  + 10%  - 10%  + 100 bp
in

EUR/CZK

- 100 bp
in

EUR/CZK
Investment in subsidiaries and associates 854 137 - - - - - -
Other financial assets - - - - - - -
Loans provided to related parties 127 736 - - 12 774 (12 774) - -
Cash and cash equivalents 8 809 88 (88) 15 (15) - -
Trade receivables and other receivables 6 740 - - - - - -
Influence on financial assets after
tax  88 (88) 12 789 (12 789) - -

Trade liabilities and other liabilities 16 277 - - (33) 33 - -
Other long-term liabilities 16 054 - - - - - -
Credits and loans - - - - - - -
Influence on financial liabilities after
tax  - - (33) 33 - -

Increase/(decrease) in total 88 (88) 12 756 (12 756) - -

5.27.5 Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk, defined as a risk that its debtors will not meet their obligations and thus cause
the Company to incur losses. With regard to the Company’s other financial assets, such as cash and cash equivalents,
credit risk arises as a result of the other party’s inability to pay, and the maximum value of the Company’s exposure to
this risk is equal to the balance sheet value of these instruments.

As at 31 December 2010 the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk amounts to 6 740 thousand PLN, and has
been estimated as the balance sheet value of trade and other receivables.